

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1878.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Freeman Hayden, in favor of.

FREEMAN HAYDEN .- PENOBSCOT INDIANS.

Chapter 39.

Resolve in favor of Freeman Hayden.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Freeman Hayden, lot number eighty-six, in township number eleven, range three, west from the east line of the state, on receiving payment therefor, at the rate of fifty cents per acre in road labor, and twenty cents additional thereto in cash, and becomes satisfied that said Hayden is the lawful owner of the certificate of said lot.

Approved February 13, 1878.

Chapter 40.

Resolve making appropriations for the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, to be appropriated for the benefit of the said tribe, as follows: forty-four hundred twenty-nine dollars and seventy cents, amount of interest on their trust fund, held by the state for the benefit of said tribe; eighteen hundred dollars for their annual annuity; eight hundred dollars for agricultural purposes; four hundred dollars for bounty on crops; three hundred dollars for salary of agent; one hundred and fifty dollars to pay competent persons, to be employed by the agent, to assist and instruct said Indians in their agricultural labors. as follows: seventy-five dollars on Oldtown and Orson islands; thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents on Hemlock, Sugar and Olamon islands; thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents on Mattanawcook island; on the same conditions as required by chapter ninety-six of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-seven; four hundred and fifty dollars for schools, to be used in employing competent teachers, viz., two hundred and fifty dollars on Oldtown island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Oldtown; one hundred dollars on Olamon island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Greenbush; one hundred dollars on Mattanawcook island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of

Penobscot tribe of Indians, appropriations for.

Agricultural purposes.

Schools.

Lincoln; and said committees are required to report, as CHAP. 41. directed in resolve approved March seventeen, eighteen hun- Reports of comdred and sixty; and it is the duty of said agent to see that the money is fully expended for the education of the children of said tribe; one hundred dollars for salary of their priest, Salaries. provided he says mass at least twenty-four Sundays during the year with said tribe of Indians; fifty dollars for salary of their governor; fifty dollars for salary of their lieutenant governor; fifty dollars for repairs on their school house on Mattanawcook island. All the above named sums to be paid under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 13, 1878.

Chapter 41.

Resolves in favor of the town of Maysville.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and Maysville, in hereby is, appropriated for the purpose of paying existing debts for repairs on the bridge across the Aroostook river, in the town of Maysville.

Resolved, That chapter two hundred and fifty-five, of the resolves of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, be and is hereby repealed.

Approved February 13, 1878.

Chapter 42.

Resolve in favor of Lydia A. Daniels.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Lydia A. Daniels, Lydia A. Daniels lot number one hundred and forty-six, in Chapman plantation, on receiving in addition to the road labor already paid, fifteen dollars in cash, and proving that she is the lawful owner of the certificate of said lot.

Approved February 13, 1878.

favor of town of.